
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL will be held in 
the BURGESS HALL, ST IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD 
ROAD, ST IVES on MONDAY, 20 APRIL 2009 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

16th March 2009. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

3. ENFORCEMENT ACTION - REPORT ON ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
TAKEN AT LAND SOUTH OF CARAVAN SITE, NEEDINGWORTH 
ROAD, BLUNTISHAM  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 To consider a report by the Development Control Manager. 

 

4. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  (Pages 11 - 132) 
 
 4.1 Other Applications 

  

 (a) Little Paxton Erection of four flood light 
columns and floodlights informal 
open space north east of 46 
High Street. 

    

 (b) Somersham Permanent change of use of 
agricultural land to a travellers 
site with 6 pitches including new 
vehicular access roadway and 
hardstanding, land north of The 
Paddock, Chatteris Road. 

    

 (c) Somersham Permanent change of use of 
agricultural land to a travellers 
site for 2 pitches including new 
vehicular access, associated 
roadway and hardstanding, land 
north of The Paddock, Chatteris 
Road. 

    



 

 (d) Bythorn & 
Keyston 

Change of use of land to 
traveller site with the stationing 
of a mobile home and travellers 
caravans for a traveller family, 
land south east of Old Toll Bar 
House, Toll Bar Lane, Keyston. 

    

 To consider reports by the Development Control 
Manager. 

    

4.2 Applications requiring reference to Development 
Control Panel 

    

 (a) Houghton & 
Wyton 

Construction of sand arena land 
north west of New Manor Farm, 
Sawtry Way, Wyton. 

    

 (b) Houghton & 
Wyton 

Change of use and alterations to 
build
[...]
uld reasonably regard 
the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No. 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Panel.  However, if you  wish to speak at the Panel's meeting regarding a 
particular Agenda Item please contact Jackie Holland, Tel No. 01480 
388418 before 4.30 pm on the Friday preceding this meeting. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be 
directed towards the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 



 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs.  

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

held in the VILLAGE HALL, OWLS END, GREAT STUKELEY, 
HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE28 4AQ on Monday, 16 March 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P G Mitchell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, 
E R Butler, W T Clough, J J Dutton, 
C J Stephens, G S E Thorpe, R G Tuplin, 
P K Ursell, P R Ward and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P A Swales and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Powell 
 

66. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23rd February 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
68 (a) by virtue of an association with the applicant.   
 
Councillor C J Stephens declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Minute No. 68 (c) by virtue of his family relationship with the 
applicant and left the hall during discussion and voting on the 
application.   
 
Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 68 (e) 
and (f) by virtue of his membership of Godmanchester Town Council.   
 

68. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted reports (copies of 
which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Panel and advised Members of 
further representations (details of which also are appended in the 
Minute Book) which had been received in connection therewith since 
the reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) Removal of Condition 9 of Reserved Matters 

Approval 07/02174/REM to allow floodlighting, land 
at Giffords Farm, Needingworth Road, St. Ives - 
08/03318/S73 

 
  (See Minute No. 67 for Members' interests). 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



  (Mr A Campbell, agent, addressed the Panel on the 
application). 

 
  that the application be approved subject to the 

conditions to be determined by the Head of Planning 
Services to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the 
report now submitted. 

 
 (b) Conversion of former stables to holiday homes, 

Crystal Lake Touring Park, Low Road, Fenstanton - 
08/03455/FUL 

 
  that, as the application had been withdrawn, no further 

consideration be given to the proposal.   
 
 (c) Extension to dwelling, 10 Madeley Court, 

Hemin
[...]
ainage  -  Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, 
satisfactory means of foul and surface water drainage are available.  
The development would comply with policies CS8 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan and P10 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement. 

 
7.57 Highway safety  -  Subject to the imposition of appropriate 

conditions, a safe means of access can be provided.  The 
development would comply with policy T1 of the Huntingdonshire 
Interim Planning Policy Statement.  

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio 
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate 
your needs. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE, for the following reason:  
 
8.1 The site is not sufficiently accessible to services and facilities by 

means of travel other than private motor vehicles to justify granting 
permanent planning permission in advance of the consideration of 
alternative sites as part of the preparation of the Council’s Gypsy and 
Traveller Sites Development Plan Document and the proposal would 
thereby be contrary to policy CS6 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 2008 and advice 
in Circular 1/2006 – Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites. 

 
8.2 The impact on views and the character of the countryside is such that 

the site does not perform well enough to justify granting permanent 
planning permission in advance of the detailed consideration of a 
range of sites that will take place in the DPD and thereby the proposal 
would be contrary to the provisions of policy CS6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core 
Strategy 2008. 

 
8.3 The development of the site as proposed would, if permitted in 

conjunction with the development of application site 0803523FUL, for 
a temporary period or permanently, result in a number and extent of 
pitches that would be detrimental to the amenities of nearby 
resi
[...]
Gypsy and 
Traveller Sites Development Plan Document and the proposal would 
thereby be contrary to policy CS6 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 2008 and advice 
in Circular 1/2006 – Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites. 

 
8.2 The impact on views and the character of the countryside is such that 

the site does not perform well enough to justify granting permanent 
planning permission in advance of the detailed consideration of a 
range of sites that will take place in the DPD and thereby the proposal 
would be contrary to the provisions of policy CS6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core 
Strategy 2008. 

 
8.3 The development of the site as proposed would, if permitted in 

conjunction with the development of application site 0803522FUL, for 
a temporary period or permanently, result in a number and extent of 
pitches that would be detrimental to the amenities of nearby 
residential properties because it would not respect the scale of, and 
would dominate the nearest part of the settled community contrary to 
policy CS6 of the Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Submission Core Strategy 2008 and to the advice in paragraph 54 of 
ODPM Circular 1/2006 

 
8.4 The proposal would be contrary to the provisions of policy CS6 of the 

Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core 
Strategy 2008 in that the development would, by reason of the noise 
and disturbance likely to be generated by the proposed use, have a 
significant adverse effect on the operations of the adjoining dressage 
centre whether permitted for a temporary period or permanently. 

  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
East of England Plan - Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy (May 2008) 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alterations (2002) 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Devel
[...]
es that would warrant 

setting these concerns aside and granting a permanent permission or 
a temporary planning permission under the transitional arrangements.  
Furthermore, it is considered that alternative pitches at Catworth 
within a reasonable proximity of the application site, but further away 
from the A14, are currently available. 

 
7.43 Whilst the Local Planning Authority is committed to providing 

transitional arrangements in the interim period until permanent sites 
are allocated, this site would not appear to be the most suitable for 
the applicant and his family for the reasons outlined above and also 
due to the distance from services and noise levels in the vicinity.  In 
light of this, it is recommended that the application be refused. 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio 
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate 
your needs. 
 

75



 14 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE, for the following reasons: 
 
8.1 The site has limited access to services and facilities and is 

considered to be in an unsustainable location, for either a temporary 
or a permanent consent for a traveller’s site.  The applicant has failed 
to consider other more suitable and available sites.  There are no 
personal circumstances which would override the unsuitability of this 
site and allow a temporary consent to be granted under the 
transitional arrangements set out in Circular 01/2006.  The proposed 
development is therefore considered to be contrary to Circular 
01/2006, PPS1, PPS7, policy SS1of the Regional Spatial Strategy 
East of England and policies CS1 and CS6 of the Submission Core 
Strategy. 

 
 8.2 The site is located in close proximity of the A14 and the noise levels 

associated with the site fall within Category B of the Noise Exposure 
Categories.  Mitigation measures would normally be required to 
ensure residential development is acceptable.  In this instance, this 
would n
[...]
 needs. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE for the following reason:  
 
8.1 The proposed sand arena fails to protect and enhance the natural 

environment and the quality of the countryside.  The proposal would 
result in the introduction of an incongruous element into the 
landscape, by reason of its size and siting.  Mitigation methods would 
not overcome the harm caused by this proposal.  The proposal is 
contrary to PPS1, PPS7, policy G2 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement, policy CS1 of the Submission Core 
Strategy and the Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape 
Assessment 2007. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
Planning Application File Reference: 0900130FUL 
East of England Plan – Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy May 2008 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 
2008 
Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment (2007) 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Michelle Nash Development Control Officer 
01480 388405 
 
  

84



    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 20 APRIL 2009 
 
 
Case No:        0900134FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE AND ALTERATIONS TO BUILDINGS 1 

AND 5 AND DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT OF 
BUILDINGS 2, 3 AND 4 FOR B1, B2 AND B8 USE 

 
Location: HOUGHTON HILL FARM HOUGHTON HILL  HOUGHTON   
 
Applicant: MR T J SMITH 
 
Grid Ref: 529546   272598 
 
Date of Registration:   30.01.2009 
 
Parish:  HOUGHTON & WYTON 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE  
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The site is located to the north of the A1123 and B1090 and outside 

the village limits of Houghton.  The site is approximately 0.2kms from 
the edge of St Ives.  The application site is set to the rear of the 
working farm and at present access is gained us
[...]
accordance with 
Policy ENG1, that 10% of their energy should be from decentralised 
and renewable or low carbon resources, unless not feasible or viable.  
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that this would take place or 
that this would not be a viable option, as such it is not considered to 
address the need for sustainable development and does not seek to 
reduce carbon emissions. 

 
 Conclusion  
 
7.31 There are no objections to the retention of buildings 1 and 5 and the 

proposed change of use to B1, B2 and B8, subject to suitable 
conditions.  However, the replacement of buildings 2, 3 and 4 would 
amount to new development in the countryside, without reasoned 
justification.  The scale of development would be increased beyond 
the existing buildings.  This would not assist in promoting more 

95



 12 

sustainable patterns of development, introducing further development 
into the countryside.  The replacement of these buildings would not 
be a sustainable form of development.  The applicant has also failed 
to secure 10% of their energy from decentralised and renewable or 
low carbon resources or demonstrate that this is not feasible or 
viable.  The proposal is therefore not considered to be acceptable 
and it is recommended that the application be refused.   

 
 If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 

an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try 
to accommodate your needs. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE for the following reasons: 

   
8.1 The proposed demolition and replacement of buildings 2, 3 and 4 

would result in a larger scale industrial development in this rural 
location.  The proposal would amount to new development in the 
countryside without reasoned justification.  The replacement of these 
buildings would not result in a more acceptable or sustainable 
development.  The proposal is therefore contrary to PPS1, PPS7, 
policy SS1 of the East of England Regional Spatial Strategy, policy 
E10 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, policies P8 and B6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement, policy CS1 of the 
Submission Core Strategy and SPG  Re-use and redevelopment of 
Farm Outbuildings and Outbuildings. 

 
8.2 The applicant has failed to demonstrate how the proposed 

development would minimise the need for new resources or that 10% 
of their energy shall be from decentralised and renewable or low-
carbon sources.  The proposal is therefore contrary to PPS1, Planning 
Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change Supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1, policies SS1 and ENG1 of the East of 
England Regional Spatial Strategy and policy B5 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
Planning Application File Reference: 0900134FUL 
East of England Plan – Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy May 2008 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 
2008 
Supplementary Planning Guidance – Re-use and redevelopment of Farm 
Outbuildings and Outbuildings 
Supplementary Planning Guidance – External Artificial Lighting 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Michelle Nash Development Control Officer 
01480 388405 
 
 

96



    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 20 APR 09 
 
 
Case No: 0900177FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
  0900178LBC (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 
 
Proposal: EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS AND USE OF PART OF 

EXISTING PREMISES AS A CHILDRENS' CRECHE 
 
Location: 138 HIGH STREET  
 
Applicant: MR AND MRS G GENSALE 
 
Grid Ref: 524018   271701 
 
Date of Registration:   17.02.2009 
 
Parish:  HUNTINGDON 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE  
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 This site is within Huntingdon High Street in the t
[...]
tantially alter the character of 
this rural area.  At present, it is possible to gain glimpse views through the 
hedgerow and over the hedgerow into the site, whilst not in leaf.  A change in the 
appearance of this land would become visible from the public viewpoint at certain 
times of the year, fundamentally altering the appearance of the area, to its detriment 
and introducing a large incongruous feature into the landscape.  It is not considered 
that this would be acceptable.   

 
o For clarity and the avoidance of doubt, the proposed sand arena is for personal use and 

would not be used as part of the adjacent equestrian centre. 
 
 
 

151



152

This page is intentionally left blank



153



154



155



156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 ENFORCEMENT ACTION - REPORT ON ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN AT LAND SOUTH OF CARAVAN SITE, NEEDINGWORTH ROAD, BLUNTISHAM
	4 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
	0803522FUL
	0803523FUL
	0900013FUL
	0900130FUL
	0900134FUL
	0900177FUL & 0900178LBC
	0900023REM
	0803545FUL
	0900034FUL

	5 APPEAL DECISIONS
	6 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PROGRESS REPORT: 1ST OCTOBER - 31ST DECEMBER 2008
	7 LATE REPRESENTATIONS AND INFORMATION
	Item 4.1 (Applicant comments)
	Item 4.1(details)
	Item 4.2(a)
	Item 4.2(e) multipage




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

held in the BURGESS HALL, ST IVO LEISURE CENTRE, 
WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES on Monday, 20 April 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P G Mitchell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs B E 

Boddington, P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, W T 
Clough, J J Dutton, C J Stephens, G S E 
Thorpe, R G Tuplin, P K Ursell, P R Ward, 
and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs M Banerjee and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors M G Baker, S J Criswell and  

J A Gray. 
 

73. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to it being clarified that Councillor P L E Bucknell had 
declared a personal interest in Minute No. 68 (d) and not 68 (a) as 
recorded in Minute No. 67, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 16th March 2009 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

74. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

75. ENFORCEMENT ACTION - REPORT ON ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
- LAND SOUTH OF CARAVAN SITE, NEEDINGWORTH ROAD, 
BLUNTISHAM   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Development Control 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
the action taken by the Head of Legal, Property and Governance to 
obtain an injunction to prevent unauthorised occupation of a site for 
residential development off the A1123, Needingworth Road, 
Bluntisham. 
 
Members were advised that the Order, served on the land owner on 
3rd March 2009, restricted use of the land for the occupation of 
caravans and mobile homes, the storage of vehicles, caravans and 
residential paraphernalia, the laying of hard core and the creation of a 
hardstanding or access road.  It was further reported that no further 
development had subsequently taken place on site. 
 

76. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted reports (copies of 
which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Panel and advised Members of 



further representations (details of which also are appended in the 
Minute Book) which had been received in connection therewith since 
the reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) Erection of four floodlight columns and floodlights, 

informal open space, north-east of 46 High Street, 
Little Paxton - 08/03557/FUL 

 
  (Councillor P Hagger, Little Paxton Parish Council and 

Mr Dean, objector, addressed the Panel on the 
application). 

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include 02003 - time limit (3 years) and one non-
standard condition relating to time limit and months of 
use. 

 
  [Whilst approving the application, the Panel had regard 

to the representations received and requested that 
Little Paxton Parish Council be encouraged to provide 
for the lighting columns to fade out gradually when 
turned off]. 

 
 (b) Permanent change of use of agricultural land to a 

travellers site with six pitches including new 
vehicular access roadway and hardstanding, land 
north of The Paddock, Chatteris Road, Somersham 
- 08/03522 FUL 

 
  (Councillors S J Criswell, Ward Councillor and Mrs J 

Bullard, Somersham Parish Council, Ms T Osborne, 
objector and Mr F Adams, applicant, addressed the 
Panel on the application). 

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reasons:- 
 
  (i) the site is not sufficiently accessible to services 

and facilities by means of travel other than by 
private motor vehicles to justify granting 
permanent planning permission in advance of the 
consideration of alternative sites as part of the 
preparation of the Council's Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites Development Plan Document and the 
proposal would thereby be contrary to policy CS6 
of the Huntingdonshire Local Development 
Framework Submission Core Strategy, 2008 and 
advice contained in Circular 1/2006 - Planning for 
Gypsy and Traveller  Caravan Sites;  

 
  (ii) the impact on views and the character of the 

countryside is such that the site does not perform 
well enough to justify granting permanent 
planning permission in advance of the detailed 



consideration of a range of sites that will take 
place in the DPD and thereby the proposal would 
be contrary to the provisions of policy CS6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Submission Core Strategy, 2008; 

 
  (iii) the development of the site as proposed, if 

permitted in conjunction with the development of 
application site 08/03523/FUL for a temporary 
period or permanently, would result in a number 
and extent of pitches that would be detrimental to 
the amenities and nearby residential properties 
because it would not respect the scale of, and 
would dominate the nearest part of the settled 
community contrary to policy CS6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Submission Core Strategy, 2008 and to advice 
contained in Paragraph 54 of ODPM Circular 
1/2006; and 

  
  (iv) the proposal would be contrary to the provisions 

of policy CS6 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Development Framework Submission Core 
Strategy 2008 in that the development would, by 
reason of the noise and disturbance likely to be 
generated by the proposed use, have a 
significant adverse effect on the operations of the 
adjoining dressage centre, whether permitted for 
a temporary period or permanently. 

 
   [The Development Control Manager circulated a 

flow chart (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) to assist the Panel in their 
assessment of the applications referred to in 
Minute Nos. 76 (b) (c) and (d).] 

 
 (c) Permanent change of use of agricultural land to a 

traveller site for two pitches including vehicular 
access, associated roadway and hardstanding, 
land north of The Paddock, Chatteris Road, 
Somersham - 08/03523/FUL 

 
  (Councillors S J Criswell, Ward Councillor and Mrs J 

Bullard, Somersham Parish Council, Ms T Osborne, 
objector and Mr F Adams, applicant addressed the 
Panel on the application). 

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reasons:- 
 
  (i) the site is not sufficiently accessible to services 

and facilities by means of travel other than by 
private motor vehicles to justify granting 
permanent planning permission in advance of the 
consideration of alternative sites as part of the 
preparation of the Council's Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites Development Plan Document and the 



proposal would therefore be contrary to policy 
CS6 of the Huntingdonshire Local Development 
Framework Submission Core Strategy, 2008 and 
advice contained in Circular 1/2006 - Planning for 
Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites; 

 
  (ii) the impact on views and the character of the 

countryside is such that the site does not perform 
well enough to justify granting permanent 
planning permission in advance of the detailed 
consideration of a range of sites that will take 
place in the DPD and thereby the proposal would 
be contrary to the provisions of policy CS6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Submission Core Strategy, 2008;  

 
  (iii) the development of the site as proposed would, if 

permitted, in conjunction with the development of 
application site 08/03522/FUL, for a temporary 
period or permanently, result in a number and 
extent of pitches that would be detrimental to the 
amenities of nearby residential properties 
because it would not respect the scale of, and 
would dominate the nearest part of the settled 
community, contrary to policy CS6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Submission Core Strategy, 2008 and advice 
contained in paragraph 54 of ODPM Circular 
1/2006;  

 
  (iv) the proposal would be contrary to the provisions 

of policy CS6 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Development Framework Submission Core 
Strategy, 2008 in that the development would by 
reason of noise and disturbance likely to be 
generated by the proposed use, have a 
significant adverse effect on the operations of the 
adjoining dressage centre whether permitted for 
a temporary period or permanently.   

 
 (d) Change of use of land to travellers site with the 

stationing of a mobile home and travellers 
caravans for a traveller family, land south-east of 
Old Tollbar House, Toll Bar Lane, Keyston - 
09/00013/FUL  

 
  (Councillors M G Baker, Ward Councillor, A McEwen, 

Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council and Messrs M 
Dyson and J Lightfoot, objectors addressed the Panel 
on the application).   

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reasons:- 
 
  (i) the site has limited access to services and 

facilities and is considered to be in an un-
sustainable location for either a temporary or a 



permanent consent for a travellers site.  The 
applicant has failed to consider other more 
suitable and available sites.  There are no 
personal circumstances which would override the 
unsuitability of this site and allow a temporary 
consent to be granted under the transitional 
arrangements set out in Circular 01/2006.  The 
proposed development is therefore considered to 
be contrary to Circular 01/2006, Planning Policy 
Statement Nos. 1 and 7, policy SS1 of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy (East of England) and 
policies CS1 and CS6 of the Submission Core 
Strategy; and 

 
  (ii) the site is located in close proximity to the A14 

and the noise levels associated with the site fall 
within Category B of the Noise Exposure 
Category.  Mitigation measures would normally 
be required to ensure residential development is 
acceptable.  In this instance, this would not be 
possible with a caravan and as such there would 
be a harmful level of residential amenity afforded 
to the applicant and family which is not 
considered acceptable.  The proposal is 
considered to be contrary to Planning Policy 
Guidance Note No. 24 and policy B4 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy 
Statement, 2007. 

 
 (e) Construction of sand arena, land north-west of 

New Manor Farm, Sawtry Way, Wyton - 
09/00130/FUL 

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reason:- 
 
  the proposed sand arena fails to protect and enhance 

the natural environment and quality of the countryside.  
The proposal would result in the introduction of an 
incongruous element into the landscape, by reason of 
its size and siting.  Mitigation methods would not 
overcome the harm caused by this proposal.  The 
proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement Nos. 
1 and 7, policy G2 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement, policy CS1 of the 
Submission Core Strategy and the Huntingdonshire 
Landscape and Townscape Assessment, 2007. 

 
 (f) Change of use and alterations to buildings 1 and 5 

and demolition and replacement of buildings 2, 3 
and 4 for B1, B2 and B8 use, Houghton Hill Farm, 
Houghton Hill, Houghton - 09/00134/FUL 

 
  (Mr W Allwood, Agent, addressed the Panel on the 

application).   
 
  that the application be refused for the following 



reasons:- 
 
  (i) the proposed demolition and replacement of 

buildings, 2, 3 and 4 would result in a larger scale 
industrial development in this rural location.  The 
proposal would amount to new development in 
the countryside without reasoned justification.  
The replacement of these buildings would not 
result in a more acceptable or sustainable 
development.  The proposal is therefore contrary 
to Planning Policy Statement Nos. 1 and 7, policy 
SS1 of the East of England Regional Spatial 
Strategy, policy E10 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan, 1995, policies P8 and B6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy 
Statement, policy CS1 of the Submission Core 
Strategy and Supplementary Planning Guidance 
on Re-use and Redevelopment of Farmed 
Outbuildings; and 

 
  (ii) the applicant has failed to demonstrate how the 

proposed development would minimise the need 
for new resources or that 10% of their energy 
shall be from de-centralised and renewable or 
low carbon sources.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Planning Policy Statement No. 1, 
Supplement to Planning Policy Statement No. 1 
Planning and Climate Change, policies SS1 and 
ENG1 of the East of England Regional Spatial 
Strategy and policy B5 of the Huntingdonshire 
Interim Planning Policy Statement. 

 
 (g) Extension and Alterations and use of part of the 

existing premises as a children's creche, 138 High 
Street, Huntingdon - 09/00177/FUL and 
09/00178/LBC 

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include 02/003 time limit (3 years) and 05005 materials 
- samples. 

 
 (h) Approval of reserved matters in respect of the 

erection of 128 dwellings, part of St. Ives Golf 
Course and the How, Houghton Road, St. Ives - 
09/0023/REM 

 
  that consideration of the application be deferred to 

allow highways and drainage issues to be clarified with 
Cambridgeshire County Council and the Environment 
Agency/Anglian Water Services. 

 
 (i) Continued use of wood shavings line with existing 

running hours; proposed discharge of condition 3 
of planning permission 07/01444/FUL relating to 
the use of alternative access in association with 
the wood pelleting process, Sundown Straw 



Products, Station Road, Tilbrook - 08/03545/FUL 
 
  (Councillor J Gray, Ward Councillor, Mr G Hunter, 

objector and Mr D Cubitt, applicant addressed the 
Panel on the application). 

 
  (i) that the application be approved subject to 

conditions to be determined by the Head of 
Planning Services to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted; and 

 
  (ii) that, given the completion of an acceptable 

scheme under application No. 07/04009/FUL, 
Condition 3 of planning consent 07/01444/FUL 
be discharged. 

 
 (j) Erection of dwelling and stables, land rear of 

Prince of Wales, Rectory Road, Bluntisham - 
09/00034/FUL 

 
  (Councillor Mrs K Searle, Bluntisham Parish Council 

and Mr D Mead, Agent, addressed the Panel on the 
application). 

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reason:- 
 
  the proposed development would be contrary to the 

provisions of policy CS3 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Development Framework Submission Core Strategy, 
2008, policy P8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement 2007 and policies H23 and 
En17 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 in that 
development outside the environmental limits and 
existing built form of settlements will be restricted to 
that which is essential to the efficient operation of 
agriculture and other rural activities, alterations, 
replacement or changes of use of existing buildings in 
accordance with other policies and limited and specific 
forms of development.  The proposal would result in an 
unacceptable consolidation and intensification of 
development beyond the built-up area of Bluntisham, 
which would be detrimental to the form, character and 
appearance of the site and the locality in general.   

 

77. APPEAL DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Development Control 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in respect 
of five appeals against refusal of planning permission by the District 
Council. 
 

78. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PROGRESS REPORT: 1ST OCTOBER 
- 31ST DECEMBER 2008   

 
 The Panel received a report by the Development Control Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the activities 



of the Development Control Service for the quarter 1st October - 31st 
December 2008. 
 
Members were pleased to note that Government performance targets 
for the determination of major, minor and other applications within the 
prescribed timescales all had been exceeded.  The Panel conveyed 
their congratulations to the Development Control Manager and his 
team on their achievement. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


